
b97939/2024 

No.E(0)/2024/SR-6/12 

The General Managers, 

DGNAIR,Vadodara. 
All Indian Railways, Production Units, 

E(0)-\/2024/SR-06/12 

Government of India (RT HGT) 
Ministry of Railways (teT) 

Railway Board (rt) 

Sub: Fixation of inter-se seniority of promotee IRPS officers at Group A, Junior Scale 
level on their substantive appointment to Group 'A' w.e.f. 20.05.2024, appearing 
in the promotion panel for the years 2021 and 2022. 

Ref: Board's Notification No.E(GP)2019/3/5 dated 03.06.2024. 

Copy to: 

Vide notification under reference, 21 Group 'B' officers of Personnel Department 
(included in the promotion panel for the years 2021 & 2022) were substantively appointed to 
Group �A' Junior Scale of Indian Railway Personnel Service (IRPS) w.e.f. 20.05.2024. In terms 
of para 334 of Indian Railway Establishment Manual Volume 1, revised vide Board's letter 
dated 05.03.2018 (RBE-33/2018), regarding principles for determining relative seniority of 
Group "B' officers on permanent promotion to Group 'A' Junior Scale on the Indian Railways 
and taking into consideration all relevant factors, the inter-se seniority and the allotment year of 
these officers will be as per Annexure �A'. 

New Delhi, dated!4.06.2024. 

2. In 2021 Promotion Panel, all the 10 officers will get 2016 as their year of allotment and 

will be placed below DR IRPS officers of CSE-2015 / 2016 batch and above DR IRPS officers 
of CSE-2016 / 2017 batch. While, in 2022 Promotion Panel, officers from S.No.l to S.No. 10 will 

get 2017 as their year of allotment and will be placed below DR IRPS officers of CSE-2016 / 
2017 batch and above DR IRPS officers of CSE-2017 / 2018 batch. Further, officer at S.No.11 

will get 2020 as his year of allotment and will be placed below DR IRPS officers of CSE-2019 / 

1. EO, JS(G), US(C) Railway Board. 

5. Guard File. 

(Anil Kumar C V) 
Under Secretary Est.(S) 

Railway Board 
Tel: 011-47845574 

Email: anilkumar.cv@gov.in 

2. Chairman & CEO CC, E(GR)-I, E(Trg.) and E(O)II Branches, Railway Board. 
3. Secretary General, Indian Railway Promotee Officers' Federation, Room No. 268, Rail 

Bhavan, New Delhi. 

4. President, Federation of Railway Officers Association, Room No. 256-A, Rail Bhavan, New 

Delhi. 

Room No. 533-F, Rail Bhavan, Raisina Road, New Delhi- 110001. 

2020 batch. 



I/3097939/2024 

Promotion Panel Year 2021: 

S. No NAME (Mr./Ms.) 

3 

5 

6 

7 

8 

1 

9 

2 

3 

S. 
No 

5 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Annexure 4'to Board's letter No.E(0)-I2024/SR-6/12 dated4. 06.2024 Inter-se seniority position of officers of Personnel Department on their substantive appointment in Gr 'A' Junior Scale from Gr 'B' w.e.f. 20.05.2024. 

10 A.J.V.PRAKASH KUMAR 

S.P.MANDAL 

Promotion Panel Year 2022: 

10 

D.C.MANDAL 

11 

MEENA RAMNIWAS 

PRATUL SAROLIYA 

1 DHANO HANSDA 

UPADHYAY B.P. 

SHABANA ALI KHAN 

SIVASAMY.V 

A.K. SRIVASTAVA 

THIRUMURUGAN. S 

NAME (Mr./Ms.) 

TEJRAM MEENA 

B.ARUN KUMAR 

R.K. ASVWAL 

ASHISH KUMAR DAS 

M. RADHAKRISHNAN 

ALOK SRIVASTAVA 

DILIP PASWAN 

D. MALATHI 

AJAY TOPPO 

RAJESH KUMAR 

CAT 

ST 

SC 

ST 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

SC 

GEN / PWBD 
(OH) 

ST 

SC 

CAT 

ST 

ST 

GEN 

SC 

SC 

GEN 

GEN 

E(0)-I/ 2024/SR-06/12 

SO 

SC 

ST 

GEN 

RLY 

RCF 

SECR 

WR 

NWR 

WR 

WCR 

SR 

WR 

SR 

SCR 

RLY 

ER 

WR 

SCR 

WCR 

NFR 

ICF 

ECR 

ECR 

SCR 

NFR 

ECR 

***** 

DOB 

03-02-1965 

22-08-1965 
01-07-1964 

19-03-1967 

20-03-1965 
17-03-1971 

15-05-1965 

30-04-1967 

11-12-1966 

22-06-1965 

DOB 

05-01-1965 

12-07-1966 

25-07-1967 

15-07-1965 

30-11-1965 

20-05-1966 
13-04-1969 

10-01-1972 

22-01-1967 

19-08-1970 

25-06-1971 

Method of 
Recruitment 

P 

P 

Method of 
Recruitment 

P 

P 

P 

P 

p 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

Panel 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

Panel 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

Allotment 
year 

2016 

2016 

2016 

2016 

2016 

2016 

2016 

2016 

2016 

2016 

Allotment 
year 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2020 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

