97939/2024

#### Government of India (भारत सरकार) Ministry of Railways (रेल मंत्रालय) Railway Board (रेलवे बोर्ड)

No.E(O)I/2024/SR-6/12

New Delhi, dated 14.06.2024.

The General Managers, All Indian Railways, Production Units, DG/NAIR, Vadodara.

Sub: Fixation of inter-se seniority of promotee IRPS officers at Group 'A', Junior Scale level on their substantive appointment to Group 'A' w.e.f. 20.05.2024, appearing in the promotion panel for the years 2021 and 2022.

Ref: Board's Notification No.E(GP)2019/3/5 dated 03.06.2024.

Vide notification under reference, 21 Group 'B' officers of Personnel Department (included in the promotion panel for the years 2021 & 2022) were substantively appointed to Group 'A' Junior Scale of Indian Railway Personnel Service (IRPS) w.e.f. 20.05.2024. In terms of para 334 of Indian Railway Establishment Manual Volume 1, revised vide Board's letter dated 05.03.2018 (RBE-33/2018), regarding principles for determining relative seniority of Group 'B' officers on permanent promotion to Group 'A' Junior Scale on the Indian Railways and taking into consideration all relevant factors, the inter-se seniority and the allotment year of these officers will be as per Annexure 'A'.

2. In 2021 Promotion Panel, all the 10 officers will get 2016 as their year of allotment and will be placed below DR IRPS officers of CSE-2015 / 2016 batch and above DR IRPS officers of CSE-2016 / 2017 batch. While, in 2022 Promotion Panel, officers from S.No.1 to S.No.10 will get 2017 as their year of allotment and will be placed below DR IRPS officers of CSE-2016 / 2017 batch and above DR IRPS officers of CSE-2017 / 2018 batch. Further, officer at S.No.11 will get 2020 as his year of allotment and will be placed below DR IRPS officers of CSE-2019 / 2020 batch.

(Anil Kumar C V)
Under Secretary Estt.(S)

Railway Board Tel: 011-47845574

Email: anilkumar.cv@gov.in

### Copy to:

1. EO, JS(G), US(C) Railway Board.

2. Chairman & CEO CC, E(GR)-I, E(Trg.) and E(O)III Branches, Railway Board.

3. Secretary General, Indian Railway Promotee Officers' Federation, Room No. 268, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi.

4. President, Federation of Railway Officers Association, Room No. 256-A, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi.

5. Guard File.

# Annexure 'A' to Board's letter No.E(O)-I/2024/SR-6/12 dated 4.06.2024 Inter-se seniority position of officers of Personnel Department on their substantive appointment in Gr 'A' Junior Scale from Gr 'B' w.e.f. 20.05.2024.

## **Promotion Panel Year 2021:**

S. No	NAME (Mr./Ms.)	CAT	RLY	DOB	Method of Recruitment	Panel	Allotment year
1	S.P.MANDAL	ST	RCF	03-02-1965	Р	2021	2016
2	D.C.MANDAL	SC	SECR	22-08-1965	Р	2021	2016
3	MEENA RAMNIWAS	ST	WR	01-07-1964	Р	2021	2016
4	PRATUL SAROLIYA	GEN	NWR	19-03-1967	Р	2021	2016
5	UPADHYAY B.P.	GEN	WR	20-03-1965	Р	2021	2016
6	SHABANA ALI KHAN	GEN	WCR	17-03-1971	Р	2021	2016
7	SIVASAMY.V	SC	SR	15-05-1965	Р	2021	2016
8	A.K. SRIVASTAVA	GEN / PwBD (OH)	WR	30-04-1967	Р	2021	2016
9	THIRUMURUGAN. S	ST	SR	11-12-1966	Р	2021	2016
10	A.J.V.PRAKASH KUMAR	SC	SCR	22-06-1965	Р	2021	2016

## **Promotion Panel Year 2022:**

S. No	NAME (Mr./Ms.)	CAT	RLY	DOB	Method of Recruitment	Panel	Allotment year
1	DHANO HANSDA	ST	ER	05-01-1965	Р	2022	2017
2	TEJRAM MEENA	ST	WR	12-07-1966	Р	2022	2017
3	B.ARUN KUMAR	GEN	SCR	25-07-1967	Р	2022	2017
4	R.K. ASWAL	SC	WCR	15-07-1965	Р	2022	2017
5	ASHISH KUMAR DAS	SC	NFR	30-11-1965	Р	2022	2017
6	M. RADHAKRISHNAN	GEN	ICF	20-05-1966	Р	2022	2017
7	ALOK SRIVASTAVA	GEN	ECR	13-04-1969	Р	2022	2017
8	DILIP PASWAN	SC	ECR	10-01-1972	Р	2022	2017
9	D. MALATHI	SC	SCR	22-01-1967	P	2022	2017
10	AJAY TOPPO	ST	NFR	19-08-1970	P	2022	2017
11	RAJESH KUMAR	GEN	ECR	25-06-1971	Р	2022	2020

\*\*\*